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OPLINLION

S

By its oxder dated May 21, 1968, the Commission instituted

an investigation into the operations, rates and practices of
Princeton Equ;pment Co., Inc.
Public hearings were held before Examiner O'leary at

San Francisco on September 11, 1968 (at which time the matter
was called and adjourned without receipt of evidence) and
January 8, 1969. The matter wﬁs subnitted on the latter date
subject to the £iling of late-filed Exhibit 7. The exhibit has
been filed and the matter is now ready for decision.

It was stipulated that respondent was served with Minimum
Rate Tariff No. 7 and all supplements thereto; that respondent
operates pursuant to Radial Highway Common Carrier Permit No.
41-2107; that respondent also held City Carrier Pexrmit No. 41-2108
'%nd that respondent received an undercharge letter dated May 3, 1967,
Qherein respondent was directed to collect uncercharges aggregeting
$325.97 from the same shipper iavolved in this proceeding, which

undercharges resulted f£rom alleged violatioms of Minimum Rate Tariff
No. 7.
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Respondent’'s office and terminal are located at San Carlos.
It operates 24 tractors and 50 trailers; 12 of the tractors and 8

of the trailers are owned, the remainder are leased. It employs

12 drivers, one office girl and two maintenance men. The persons

who drive the leased tractors are engaged as subhaulers. Respon-~
dent's quarterly reports filed with the Commission disclose a gross
revenue of $2,041,266, for the four quarters ending September 30,
1968. |

On January 2, 1968 two transportation representatives of
the Commission's Fileld Section appeared 2t respondent'svoffice and
conversed with its president and its secretary-treasurer. During
the conversation the representatives were informed by the president
and the secretary-treasurer that all billings for services and
payments to subhaulers were based upon an hourly rate. During the
evening of January 3, 1968 one of the transportation representatives
received a telephone cali from respondent’s secretary-treasurer who
informed him that the "Redwood Shores™ job was billed on a basis
of $12 per load rather than an hourly rate as he previously stated.
On January 4, 1968 the president of respondent informéd both trans~
portation representatives that the charges were based upon 2 rate
of $12 per load. The president further stated to the representa-
tives that the office girl had been instructed to adjust the hours
shown on the freight bills so that the charges would equal $12 times
the number of loads transported. The formula used to accomplish
this was to multiply the nunmber of loads by $12 and divide the
resultant product by the'applicable hourly rate of $15.58.

During the visit to resporndent's office the representa~
tives made photostat copies of 184 freight bills which cover 1,846
loads transported during'October and November 1967 on the "Redwood
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Shores" job. The photostats were received in evidence as Exhibits
1 and 2. The recpresentatives also made photostat copies of the
Division of Highways' daily recoxrd of platform scale weights which
were received In evidence as Exhibits 3 and 4. The documents con-
tained in Exhibits 3 and 4 show the time each truck passed over the
scales at the point of loading. Since the hours shown on the
freight bills contained in Exhibits 1 and 2 were fictitious the
representatives reconstructed the hours worked utilizing the times
shown Iin Exhibits 3 and 4. The reconstructed times were arrived
at by computing the elapsed time from the time each truck first
passed over the scale to the time each txuck last passed over the
scale; to thaﬁ was added 50 minutes, which figure was the estimate
of the time it took to complete a round trip; This increment was
added because Item 300 of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 7 provides that
time shall be computed from the time reporting for work to §tart
of last txip plus double the running time of the last trip plus
unloading time of last load. The president of respondent advised‘
the transportation represcntatives that the average running time

one way was 25 minutes. One of the representatives foilowed some

of the trucks and found that the least time it took a truck to

make the haul one way was 28 minutes., In addition the representa-
tives allowed a deduction of 30 minutes for lunch unless it
appeared that no lumch period was takea. The reconscrucéed times
accompany each of the freight bills in Exhidits L and 2.

A rate expert from.the Commission's Rate danzliysis Unit
testified that he took the information contained in Exhibics 1 zzd
2 and compiled Exhibit 5 which {s s summary of the data contained
in Exhibics 1 and 2, together with his opinion of the minimem éa;es
applicable to ecach of the loads transported. The exhibit discloéés
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undercharges totaling $2,946.92 for the 134 freight Bills contained
in Exhibits L and Z. The loads covered by 42 of the freight bills
contained in Exhibits 1 and 2 were transported in respondent's
equipment; the loads covered by the remzinder of the freight bills
were transported by subhavlers. The undercharges attributable to
loads transported in respondent's cquipment total $523.82.

The secretary-treasurer of resporndent testified that
respondent's net earnings for 1967 totsled $716 and for the first
nine months of 1968 were $30,000. A copy of respondent's State
of California Corporation Franchise Tax Return f£or the yesr 1967
which was reccived in cvidence as Exhibit 6 confirms the testimony
concerning the 1967 carnings. The sccretary-treasurer further
testified that the charges for the first three days of the
"Redwood Shores™ job were computed by use of the appliceble
hourly rate and that it was determined that a rate of $12 per
load would be the equivalent of the hourly rate. He further
testified that the per load basis wes used because meny times
subhaulers will not show on their freight bills the time thelr
cquipment L{s broken down in the hope that they will get paid for
such time i{f the overlying carrier does not realize they were
broken down. He further testified that his company had roceived
a check from L. C. Smith in the amount of the underchsirges
($2,946.92) and that checks had been drawn %o pﬁy the subhaulers

their portion of the undercharges. As of the date of hearing tae

check from L. C. Smith had not been negotieted nor had the checks

been tendered to the subhaulers. Exhibit 7 is a recap of the
payments to the subhaulers. It dlscloses that of the $2,946.92

paid by L. C. Smith, respondent is to retain bnly'3523.82. The
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secretary-treasurer also testified that in the future respondent
will abide by the tariff.

The staff recommended that respondent collect the under-
charges, remit to the subhaulers the amounts cue them and remit
the remainder to the Commission as payment of a Zine as provided
by Section 3800 of the Public Utilities Code and, additionally,
that a fine in the amount of $1,500 be imposed pursuant to Section
3774 of the Public Utilities Code.

At the hearings that led to Decision No. 69567 a member

of the staff testified concerning difficulties encountered in
enforcing the provisions in Minimum Rate Tariff No. 7. One of the
mejor difffculties deseribed was use of fictitious hours errived
at by conversion. In that decision we stated, "The Commission can
impose fines or suspensisne for known falsification;of shipping
documents to obtain transportation at less ﬁhan the'hinimum rates,
without a determination of the exact amount of undercharges existc-
ing on the transaction. The Commission recognlzes the seriousness
of these types of violations end will institute a policy of punish-
ing violators by the imposition of heavy fines or suspensions.”
A Cal.P.U.C. 689, 703 (1965). The violation in the instant case

is no less serious merely beczuse the staff was able to compute the
undercharges.

After comsideration the Commission finds that:

1. Respondent operates pursuant to Radial Highway Common
Carrier Permit No. 41-2107.

2. Respondent was served with MiniZrmm Rate Toriff No. 7

-

2. Recpondeat assessed charges for the trensportaticn covered

by Exhibits 1 and 2 at the rate of $12 per load.
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4. Minimum Rate Tariff No. 7 does not contein any provision

permitting the assessment of charges on a per load basis.

5. The hours shown on the documents contained in Exhibits 1

end 2 were not the actual hours worked but were arrived at by &

conversion formila.

6. The reconstructed time computed by the staff is the
ninimum time the equipment could have operzted to perform the
trangportation covered by Exhibits 1 and 2.

7. Respondent charged less than the lawfully prescribed
ninimum rates for the transportation covered by Exhibits 1 end 2,
resulting in undercharges in the amount of $2,946.92.

8. Respondent has received a check from L. C. Smith in pay-
ment of the undercharges but the check had not been negotiated ac
of the date of hearing in this matter.

9. Respondent has prepared checks in the amount of $2,423.10
to pay the subhaulers but the checks had not been terndered to the
subheulers as of the cate of heering in this matter.

Based upon the foregoing findings of fact, the Commiscion
concludes that respondent violated Sections 3664, 3668 and 3737 of
the Public Utilities Code, should pay a fine pursuent to Section
3800 of the Public Utilities Code in the amount of $523.82 ard in
addition thereto respondent should pay 2 f£ine pursuant to Section
3774 of the Public Utilitles Code in the amount of $1,500.

IT IS ORDERED that:
1. Respondent chall p2y a fine of $2,023.32 zo thats Cemmission

on or befere the twentieth day after the effective date of this

cxder.
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2. Within twenty days after the effective date of this oxder,
respondent shall notify the Commission in writing thet 1t has
negotiated the check from L. C. Smith in payment of the undez-
charges and has tendered the payments set forth in Exhibit 7.

3. Respondent shall cease end desist from charging and
collecting compensation for the transportation of property or
for any service in comnection therewith in 2 lesser amount than
the minimm rates and charges prescribed by this Commission.

The Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause
personal sexvice of this oxder to be made upon respondent. The
effective date of this order shell be twenty days after the com-~
pletion of such service.

Dated at B&x Franciscy , California, this _ 2% %’
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